The technical advice and recommendations made in this Product Data Sheet should not be relied or acted upon without conducting your own further
investigations, including corrosion exposure tests where needed.  Please consult current editions of standards for design properties.
Austral Wright Metals assumes no liability in connection with the information in this Product Data Sheet.     August 2003
Sales Offices Phone Fax
    at the
       cutting
edge
Austral Wright Metals

Alloys are now often referred to by their UNS numbers.  For wrought alloys, these add ‘A9’ before
the Aluminum Association number, and for cast alloys ‘A0’ or ‘A1’.
Aluminum Association Numbering System
Wrought Alloys Cast Alloys
Aluminium
(Commercially pure, Al > 99.00%)
1xxx  Aluminium
(Commercially pure, Al > 99.00%)
1xx.x
Copper 2xxx Copper 2xx.x
Manganese 3xxx Silicon, + copper &/or
magnesium
3xx.x
Silicon 4xxx Silicon 4xx.x
Magnesium 5xxx Magnesium 5xx.x
Magnesium & silicon 6xxx Unused series 6xx.x
Zinc 7xxx Zinc 7xx.x
Other elements 8xxx Tin 8xx.x
Unused series 9xxx Other elements 9xx.x
Temper Designation System
F:  As fabricated.  For wrought products, there are no mechanical property limits.
O:  Annealed, recrystallised.  Softest temper of the wrought products.
H:  Strain hardened.  Strength increased by cold work, which may be followed by a heat treatment
for partial softening.  The H is always followed by two or three digits indicating the treatment and
result:
H1:  Strain hardened only, no subsequent heat treatment.
H2:  Strain hardened, then partially annealed to reduce their strength.
H3:  Strain hardened, then heat treated to stabilize the strength – used for alloys containing
magnesium only.
The second digit indicates the strength level achieved for the alloy:
0:  Annealed  1:  1/8th Hard  2:  ¼ Hard  3:  3/8th Hard
4:  ½ Hard  5:  5/8th Hard  6:  ¾ Hard  7:  7/8th Hard
8:  Full Hard (~75% reduction of area in cold work)
9:  Extra Hard
e.g. A95052 H34 = alloy 5052, strain hardened and stabilized to half hard, which for this alloy is
0.2% Proof Stress 180 MPa minimum, Tensile Strength 235 – 285 MPa, Elongation 3 – 8%.